Trade and other receivables	 —	 —	 —
Inventories	 —	 —	 —

	 —	 —	 —
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 —	 —	 —
Bank and other debts	 —	 —	 —
Current tax liabilities	 —	 —	 —

	 —	 —	 —

Net current assets	 —	 —	 —

Total assets less current liabilities	 14	 —	 14

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts	 —	 —	 —
Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders	 —	 —	 —
Deferred tax liabilities	 (10)	 —	 (10)
Pension obligations	 71	 —	 71
Other non-current liabilities	 —	 —	 —

	 61	 —	 61

Net assets	 (47)	 —	 (47)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital	 —	 —	 —
Perpetual capital securities	 —	 —	 —
Reserves	 (34)	 —	 (34)

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds and
  perpetual capital securities	 (34)	 —	 (34)
Non-controlling interests	 (13)	 —	 (13)

Total equity	 (47)	 —	 (47)

Hutchison Whampoa Limited172

Notes to the Accounts

1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(iv)	 Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2012

Changes in accounting policies

	 As previously
	 reported	 HKAS 19 (2011)	 HKFRS 11	 As restated

	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions

Revenue	 243,089	 —	 —	 243,089

Cost of inventories sold	 (98,113)	 —	 —	 (98,113)

Staff costs	 (31,171)	 (245)	 —	 (31,416)

Telecommunications customer acquisition costs	 (25,514)	 —	 —	 (25,514)

Depreciation and amortisation	 (14,149)	 —	 —	 (14,149)

Other operating expenses	 (50,364)	 —	 —	 (50,364)

Change in fair value of investment properties	 790	 —	 —	 790

Profits on disposal of investments and others	 (2,052)	 —	 —	 (2,052)

Share of profits less losses after tax of:

  Associated companies	 14,978	 (20)	 (4,400)	 10,558

  Joint ventures	 6,530	 (6)	 4,400	 10,924

	 44,024	 (271)	 —	 43,753

Interest expenses and other finance costs	 (9,243)	 —	 —	 (9,243)

Profit before tax	 34,781	 (271)	 —	 34,510

Current tax	 (3,097)	 18	 —	 (3,079)

Deferred tax	 676	 —	 —	 676

Profit after tax	 32,360	 (253)	 —	 32,107

Allocated as:

  Profit attributable to non-controlling interests and
    holders of perpetual capital securities	 (6,232)	 22	 —	 (6,210)

  Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders
    of the Company	 26,128	 (231)	 —	 25,897

Earnings per share for profit attributable to ordinary
  shareholders of the Company	 HK$ 6.13	 (HK$ 0.06)	 —	 HK$ 6.07

2013 Annual Report 173

1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(v)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012

Changes in accounting policies

	 As previously
	 reported	 HKAS 19 (2011)	 HKFRS 11	 As restated

	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions

Profit after tax	 32,360	 (253)	 —	 32,107

Other comprehensive income (losses)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations
  recognised directly in reserves	 (825)	 248	 —	 (577)

Share of other comprehensive income of
  associated companies	 100	 20	 127	 247

Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of
  joint ventures	 (8)	 6	 (127)	 (129)

Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
  to profit or loss	 87	 (19)	 —	 68

	 (646)	 255	 —	 (391)

Items that have been reclassified or may be
  subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Available-for-sale investments

  Valuation gains recognised directly in reserves	 1,761	 —	 —	 1,761

  Valuation gains previously in reserves recognised
    in income statement	 (210)	 —	 —	 (210)

Losses on cash flow hedges arising from forward
  foreign currency contracts and interest rate swap
  contracts recognised directly in reserves	 (57)	 —	 —	 (57)

Gains on translating overseas subsidiaries’ net assets
  recognised directly in reserves	 1,833	 —	 —	 1,833

Losses previously in exchange reserve related to
  subsidiaries disposed during the year recognised
  in income statement	 69	 —	 —	 69

Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of
  associated companies	 2,205	 —	 (680)	 1,525

Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures	 944	 —	 680	 1,624

Tax relating to items that have been reclassified or
  may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss	 (82)	 —	 —	 (82)

	 6,463	 —	 —	 6,463

Other comprehensive income after tax	 5,817	 255	 —	 6,072

Total comprehensive income	 38,177	 2	 —	 38,179

Allocated as:

  Attributable to non-controlling interests and
    holders of perpetual capital securities	 (6,592)	 (1)	 —	 (6,593)

  Attributable to ordinary shareholders
    of the Company	 31,585	 1	 —	 31,586

Hutchison Whampoa Limited174

Notes to the Accounts

1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(vi)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

Changes in accounting policies

	 As previously
	 reported	 HKAS 19 (2011)	 HKFRS 11	 As restated

	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Fixed assets	 167,588	 —	 —	 167,588
Investment properties	 43,652	 —	 —	 43,652
Leasehold land	 9,495	 —	 —	 9,495
Telecommunications licences	 78,655	 —	 —	 78,655
Goodwill	 26,492	 —	 —	 26,492
Brand names and other rights	 15,328	 —	 —	 15,328
Associated companies	 151,860	 —	 (38,555)	 113,305
Interests in joint ventures	 70,397	 (2)	 38,555	 108,950
Deferred tax assets	 18,067	 (8)	 —	 18,059
Other non-current assets	 9,579	 —	 —	 9,579
Liquid funds and other listed investments	 23,499	 —	 —	 23,499

	 614,612	 (10)	 —	 614,602

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 107,948	 —	 —	 107,948
Trade and other receivables	 61,788	 —	 —	 61,788
Inventories	 19,533	 —	 —	 19,533

	 189,269	 —	 —	 189,269
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 78,471	 —	 —	 78,471
Bank and other debts	 39,596	 —	 —	 39,596
Current tax liabilities	 2,856	 —	 —	 2,856

	 120,923	 —	 —	 120,923

Net current assets	 68,346	 —	 —	 68,346

Total assets less current liabilities	 682,958	 (10)	 —	 682,948

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts	 220,440	 —	 —	 220,440
Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders	 6,307	 —	 —	 6,307
Deferred tax liabilities	 8,973	 (5)	 —	 8,968
Pension obligations	 3,570	 46	 —	 3,616
Other non-current liabilities	 5,076	 —	 —	 5,076

	 244,366	 41	 —	 244,407

Net assets	 438,592	 (51)	 —	 438,541

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital	 1,066	 —	 —	 1,066
Perpetual capital securities	 23,400	 —	 —	 23,400
Reserves	 367,093	 (40)	 —	 367,053

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds and
  perpetual capital securities	 391,559	 (40)	 —	 391,519
Non-controlling interests	 47,033	 (11)	 —	 47,022

Total equity	 438,592	 (51)	 —	 438,541

2013 Annual Report 175

1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(vii)	 Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011

Changes in accounting policies

	 As previously
	 reported	 HKAS 19 (2011)	 HKFRS 11	 As restated

	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions

Revenue	 233,700	 —	 —	 233,700

Cost of inventories sold	 (93,059)	 —	 —	 (93,059)

Staff costs	 (30,488)	 (222)	 —	 (30,710)

Telecommunications customer acquisition costs	 (22,497)	 —	 —	 (22,497)

Depreciation and amortisation	 (14,080)	 —	 —	 (14,080)

Other operating expenses	 (53,055)	 —	 —	 (53,055)

Change in fair value of investment properties	 —	 —	 —	 —

Profits on disposal of investments and others	 43,147	 —	 —	 43,147

Share of profits less losses after tax of:

  Associated companies	 13,819	 (16)	 (3,142)	 10,661

  Joint ventures	 5,877	 (5)	 3,142	 9,014

	 83,364	 (243)	 —	 83,121

Interest expenses and other finance costs	 (8,415)	 —	 —	 (8,415)

Profit before tax	 74,949	 (243)	 —	 74,706

Current tax	 (3,237)	 15	 —	 (3,222)

Deferred tax	 2,150	 4	 —	 2,154

Profit after tax	 73,862	 (224)	 —	 73,638

Allocated as:

  Profit attributable to non-controlling interests and
    holders of perpetual capital securities	 (17,843)	 29	 —	 (17,814)

  Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders
    of the Company	 56,019	 (195)	 —	 55,824

Earnings per share for profit attributable to ordinary
  shareholders of the Company	 HK$ 13.14	 (HK$ 0.05)	 —	 HK$ 13.09

Hutchison Whampoa Limited176

Notes to the Accounts

1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(viii)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011

Changes in accounting policies

	 As previously
	 reported	 HKAS 19 (2011)	 HKFRS 11	 As restated
	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions

Profit after tax	 73,862	 (224)	 —	 73,638

Other comprehensive income (losses)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations
  recognised directly in reserves	 (1,607)	 212	 —	 (1,395)
Revaluation gains recognised directly in reserves upon
  transfer from other properties to investment properties	 8	 —	 —	 8
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of
  associated companies	 (1,862)	 16	 880	 (966)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of
  joint ventures	 (29)	 5	 (880)	 (904)
Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
  to profit or loss	 170	 (16)	 —	 154

	 (3,320)	 217	 —	 (3,103)

Items that have been reclassified or may be
  subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:
Available-for-sale investments
  Valuation gains recognised directly in reserves	 298	 —	 —	 298
  Valuation gains previously in reserves recognised in
    income statement	 (280)	 —	 —	 (280)
Cash flow hedges arising from forward foreign currency
  contracts and interest rate swap contracts:

  Losses recognised directly in reserves	 (240)	 —	 —	 (240)
  Losses previously in reserves recognised in initial
    cost of non-financial items	 7	 —	 —	 7
Gains on translating overseas subsidiaries’ net assets
  recognised directly in reserves	 1,620	 —	 —	 1,620
Losses previously in exchange and other reserves related
  to subsidiaries disposed during the year recognised
  in income statement	 937	 —	 —	 937
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of
  associated companies	 (1,668)	 —	 270	 (1,398)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of
  joint ventures	 1,655	 —	 (270)	 1,385
Tax relating to items that have been reclassified or
  may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss	 (64)	 —	 —	 (64)

	 2,265	 —	 —	 2,265

Other comprehensive income (losses) after tax	 (1,055)	 217	 —	 (838)

Total comprehensive income (losses)	 72,807	 (7)	 —	 72,800

Allocated as:

  Attributable to non-controlling interests and
    holders of perpetual capital securities	 (17,150)	 8	 —	 (17,142)

  Attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company	 55,657	 1	 —	 55,658

2013 Annual Report 177

1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(ix)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012

Changes in accounting policies

	 As previously
	 reported	 HKAS 19 (2011)	 HKFRS 11	 As restated

	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions	 HK$ millions

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Fixed assets	 155,502	 —	 —	 155,502
Investment properties	 42,610	 —	 —	 42,610
Leasehold land	 10,004	 —	 —	 10,004
Telecommunications licences	 75,503	 —	 —	 75,503
Goodwill	 26,338	 —	 —	 26,338
Brand names and other rights	 12,615	 —	 —	 12,615
Associated companies	 137,703	 —	 (32,198)	 105,505
Interests in joint ventures	 67,562	 (2)	 32,198	 99,758
Deferred tax assets	 16,992	 (7)	 —	 16,985
Other non-current assets	 10,184	 —	 —	 10,184
Liquid funds and other listed investments	 20,239	 —	 —	 20,239

	 575,252	 (9)	 —	 575,243

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 66,539	 —	 —	 66,539
Trade and other receivables	 60,345	 —	 —	 60,345
Inventories	 18,408	 —	 —	 18,408

	 145,292	 —	 —	 145,292
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 78,093	 —	 —	 78,093
Bank and other debts	 28,835	 —	 —	 28,835
Current tax liabilities	 2,431	 —	 —	 2,431

	 109,359	 —	 —	 109,359

Net current assets	 35,933	 —	 —	 35,933

Total assets less current liabilities	 611,185	 (9)	 —	 611,176

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts	 189,719	 —	 —	 189,719
Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders	 6,502	 —	 —	 6,502
Deferred tax liabilities	 8,893	 (5)	 —	 8,888
Pension obligations	 2,992	 49	 —	 3,041
Other non-current liabilities	 4,296	 —	 —	 4,296

	 212,402	 44	 —	 212,446

Net assets	 398,783	 (53)	 —	 398,730

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital	 1,066	 —	 —	 1,066
Perpetual capital securities	 15,600	 —	 —	 15,600
Reserves	 342,946	 (41)	 —	 342,905

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds and
  perpetual capital securities	 359,612	 (41)	 —	 359,571
Non-controlling interests	 39,171	 (12)	 —	 39,159

Total equity	 398,783	 (53)	 —	 398,730

Hutchison Whampoa Limited178

Notes to the Accounts

2	S ignificant accounting policies

(a)	 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated accounts of the Group include the accounts of the Company and its direct and indirect subsidiary companies and also

incorporate the Group’s interest in associated companies and joint ventures on the basis set out in notes 2(c) and 2(d) below. Results of

subsidiary and associated companies and joint ventures acquired or disposed of during the year are included as from their effective dates of

acquisition to 31 December 2013 or up to the dates of disposal as the case may be. The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the